

**SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF ARIZONA**

KAREN FANN, et al.,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Defendants / Appellees.

---

INVEST IN EDUCATION, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants /  
Appellees.

---

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-21-0058-T/AP

Arizona Court of Appeals  
No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2020-015495  
No. CV2020-015509  
(Consolidated)

---

BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS ELLIOTT POLLACK AND ALAN MAGUIRE  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

(FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT)

---

Gregory B. Iannelli (No. 026549)  
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP  
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2100  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 364-7000  
gregory.iannelli@bclplaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Elliott Pollack  
and Alan Maguire

March 22, 2021

## Table of Contents

Table of Citations.....	iii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
II. TAX REVENUE COLLECTED UNDER PROPOSITION 208 IS NOT EXEMPT FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL EXPENDITURE LIMITATION.....	6
A. Voters Enacted The Expenditure Limitation To Restrain Taxation. ....	6
B. The Grant Exemption Does Not Cover Tax Revenue.....	8
C. Proposition 208 Is Not Exempt From The Expenditure Limit. ....	12
D. Reading “Grants” To Exclude Tax Revenue Is Compelled By The Text Of The Constitution And Supported By Historical Practice. ....	16
1. The text exempts only private donations. ....	16
2. Tax money was purposefully excluded from the grant exemption.....	21
3. Historical practice confirms that grants do not include tax money.....	23

III. PROPOSITION 208 CANNOT DELIVER ON ITS PROMISES TO ARIZONA. ....	30
A. Proposition 208 Will Waste Resources By Amassing Revenue That Cannot Be Spent. ....	31
B. The Commission Has Been Correctly Calculating The Expenditure Limitation. ....	35
Conclusion .....	41

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Comm’n on Appellate Court Appointments</i> , 277 Ariz. 128 (2011) .....	20
<i>Apache County v. Southwest Lumber Mills, Inc.</i> , 92 Ariz. 323 (1962) .....	19
<i>Arizona Dep’t of Revenue v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 188 Ariz. 441 (App. 1996) .....	22
<i>Bolin v. Superior Court</i> , 85 Ariz. 131 (1958) .....	24
<i>Carpio v. Tucson High Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 21 Ariz. App. 241 (1974) .....	26
<i>Dep’t of Prop. Valuation v. Salt River Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 110 (1976), <i>modified</i> , 113 Ariz. 472 (1976) .....	18
<i>Estate of Braden ex rel. Gabaldon v. State</i> , 228 Ariz. 323 (2011) .....	18
<i>Fairfield v. Foster</i> , 25 Ariz. 146 (1923) .....	26
<i>Herndon v. Hammons</i> , 33 Ariz. 88 (1927) .....	21
<i>Kilpatrick v. Superior Court</i> , 105 Ariz. 413 (1970) .....	21
<i>Morrissey v. Garner</i> , 248 Ariz. 408 (2020) .....	20, 22
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Apache County</i> , 146 Ariz. 479 (App. 1985) .....	8, 11
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019) .....	20
<i>Roosevelt Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 179 Ariz. 233 (1994) .....	15
<i>Sanders v. Folsom</i> , 104 Ariz. 283 (1969) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Town of S. Tucson v. Pima County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 52 Ariz. 575 (1938) .....	21
<i>Whitney v. Bolin</i> , 85 Ariz. 44 (1958) .....	22

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 17..... 1, 6, 22  
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 20..... 16, 24  
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21..... passim  
Ariz. Const. art. XIII, § 7.....20

Statutes

1974 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1344.....11  
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1593.....37  
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws SS4-19.....37  
1992 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1505.....37  
1993 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1749.....37  
1994 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2459.....37  
1995 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2350.....37  
1996 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2057.....37  
1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2978.....37  
1998 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2278.....37  
1998 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2390.....37  
1998 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2490.....39  
1999 Ariz. Sess. Laws 634.....37  
20 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(2).....19  
2000 Ariz. Sess. Laws 356.....37  
2002 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1704.....37  
2003 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1305.....37

2004 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1092.....	37
2005 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1512.....	37
2006 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1505.....	37
2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1287.....	37
2011 Ariz. Sess. Laws 364.....	37
2013 Ariz. Sess. Laws 1323.....	37
A.R.S. § 15-1281(A).....	33
A.R.S. § 15-1281(D).....	12, 13
A.R.S. § 15-249.08(A).....	29
A.R.S. § 15-249.08(D).....	29
A.R.S. § 15-911(A).....	5
A.R.S. § 15-911(B).....	31
A.R.S. § 15-911(C)(2).....	6
A.R.S. § 15-911(D).....	5
A.R.S. § 15-911(E).....	6
A.R.S. § 15-977.....	25
A.R.S. § 15-979(A).....	28
A.R.S. § 36-1419(A).....	20
A.R.S. § 41-1279.07(A).....	24
A.R.S. § 41-1279.07(B).....	24
A.R.S. § 41-1279.07(G).....	24
A.R.S. § 41-1279.07(H).....	24
A.R.S. § 41-1279.07(I).....	24

A.R.S. § 41-561(A).....	1
A.R.S. § 41-563(C)(1).....	5
A.R.S. § 41-563(C)(3)(c).....	5
A.R.S. § 41-563(D).....	36, 38
A.R.S. § 48-242(A).....	17, 20
A.R.S. § 48-6254(A).....	20
A.R.S. § 5-601.02(H).....	28
A.R.S. § 5-601.02(I)(6)(b)(vii)(a).....	28
A.R.S. § 9-432(A).....	20
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Ariz. Auditor General & Ariz. Dep’t of Education, <i>Uniform System of Financial Records for Arizona School Districts</i> .....	28
Ariz. Auditor General, <i>Fiscal Year 2021 School District Annual Expenditure Budget Forms</i> .....	13
Ariz. Auditor General, <i>Uniform Accounting Manual for Arizona County School Superintendents</i> .....	15
Ariz. Auditor General, <i>Uniform Expenditure Reporting System Manual</i> .....	23
Ariz. Dep’t of Education, <i>Annual Report of the Arizona Superintendent of Public Instruction, Fiscal Year 2019-2020</i> (Jan. 2021) .....	13, 14, 30
Ariz. Dep’t of Education, <i>FY2021 Distance Learning Base Support Level Adjustments</i> (Dec. 17, 2020).....	32
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I01-015 (Jun. 29, 2001).....	25
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I19-004 (Aug. 19, 2019) .....	10, 38
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I78-283 (Dec. 21, 1978).....	17, 18, 34
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I79-091 (Mar. 28, 1979).....	9

Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I79-227 (Aug. 16, 1979) .....	37
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I81-009 (Jan. 5, 1981) .....	9, 17
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I84-072 (May 17, 1984) .....	24
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I84-101 (July 17, 1984).....	10
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I84-153 (Nov. 1, 1984).....	24
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I87-081 (June 4, 1987) .....	36
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I88-017 (Feb. 4, 1988) .....	8, 10
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I88-019 (Feb. 12, 1988) .....	39
Ariz. Sec. of State, Publicity Pamphlet for 1978 General Election.....	7
Ariz. Sec. of State, Publicity Pamphlet for 1980 Special Election.....	6, 7
Ariz. Sec. of State, Publicity Pamphlet for 2000 General Election.....	25
Ariz. Sec. of State, Publicity Pamphlet for 2002 General Election.....	26
Congressional Research Service, <i>The Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA), as Amended by the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA): A Primer</i> (Aug. 18, 2020).....	14
Donald W. Jansen, <i>Arizona’s Constitutional Constraints on the Legislative Powers to Tax and Spend</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 181 (1988).....	6
Editorial, <i>Voter’s Choice</i> , Ariz. Republic, May 29, 1980 .....	6
Executive Order 2021-04 .....	33
Joint Legislative Budget Committee, <i>Ballot Proposition 208 Invest in Education Act Fiscal Analysis</i> .....	32, 34, 35
Joint Legislative Budget Committee, <i>Fiscal Year 2020 Appropriations Report</i> (Jun. 2019).....	32
Joint Legislative Budget Committee, <i>Fiscal Year 2022 Baseline Book</i> (Jan. 2021) .....	31



<i>Minutes of the House Comm. on Ways &amp; Means,</i> 45th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mar. 19, 2002) .....	26
<i>Minutes of the House Comm. on Ways &amp; Means,</i> 45th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Feb. 12, 2002).....	25
<i>Minutes of the Senate Comm. on Finance,</i> 45th Leg., 3d Spec. Sess. (Feb. 28, 2002) .....	25
Report from the Commission to Hon. D. Ducey, Hon. K. Fann, & Hon. R. Bowers (2/24/21).....	33
Sacaton Elementary District, <i>Aggregate Expenditure Report</i> <i>for Fiscal Year 2019</i> .....	28
Sacaton Elementary District, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Expenditure Budget</i> .....	28
Tax Foundation, <i>State Individual Income Tax Rates and Brackets for 2021</i> (2/16/21).....	34
Yellow Sheet Report (3/16/21) .....	33
